Rev. 3-2025 Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
AC/DC Converter30W / Universal Input 100V-277VAC
RACM30-K/277 Series / AC/DC Power Supply
P 12
ERP

Range
[VAC]
Output Voltage
nom.
[VDC]
Output Current
max.
[mA]
Efficiency
typ. (1)
[%]
Max. Capacitive
Load (2)
[µF]
RACM30-05SK/277 85-305 5 6000 86 10000
RACM30-12SK/277 85-305 12 2500 90 10000
RACM30-15SK/277 85-305 15 2000 90 10000
RACM30-24SK/277 85-305 24 1250 89 8000
RACM30-12DK/277 85-305 ±12 ±1250 86 ±8000
RACM30-15DK/277 85-305 ±15 ±1000 86 ±8000
SELECTION GUIDE
RACM30-K/277 AC/DC modules provide a leading thermally effective Power yield of 9.2 Watts per inch³ at 60°C still air for continuous loads of 30 Watts
plus additional peak capability. These Modules operate in a temperature range of -40° to 90°C in compliance with safety standards of medical MOPP,
household-, industrial, and measurement markets. Safety reports rate the series as LPS limited power source and OVCIII for an operating altitude of up
to 5000m. A comfortable margin to EMI Class B limits, even with outputs connected to the ground, ease system implementation for quick time-to-market
without additional external circuitry such as fuses or filters. For designers, maximum flexibility for these encapsulated, “THT”-through hole technology

copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
ORDERING INFORMATION
Model
nom. Output
Voltage
Single/Dual
Package Type Suffix
THT-printmount “/PMP” “/PMA” “/W” “/OF”
RACM30-05SK/277 5 Single x x coming soon x x
RACM30-12SK/277 12 Single x x coming soon x x
RACM30-15SK/277 15 Single x N/A x x x
RACM30-24SK/277 24 Single x x coming soon x x
RACM30-12DK/277 ±12 Dual x N/A N/A N/A x
RACM30-15DK/277 ±15 Dual x N/A N/A N/A x
x= standard portfolio / on request= MOQ may apply on project base / N/A= not available
ACCESSIBLE PART
Part Number Description Datasheet Link
R-DR/Clip Din Rail mounting clip only for “/PMP” and “/PMA” R-DR/CLIP.pdf
MODEL NUMBERING
nom. Output Power
nom. Output Voltage
Case Style (3)
Single/Dual
RACM30-       K/277/___
Note3: “/277” only = THT-printmount, encapsulated, potted
  add suffix “/PMP” = panel mount version with push-in terminals
  add suffix “/PMA” = panel mount version with 45° angled push-in terminal
  add suffix “/W” for wired version (single output only), encapsulated, potted
  add suffix “/OF” = standard 38.1mm x 76.2mm (1.5”x3”) open frame version with header connectors
Note4: For other case/connection/footprint options, please contact RECOM Tech-Support.
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Nominal Input Voltage 50/60Hz 100VAC 277VAC
Operating Range (5)
47-63Hz 85VAC 230VAC 305VAC
DC 120VDC 430VDC
Input Current
VIN= 115VAC 650mA
VIN= 230VAC 350mA
VIN= 277VAC 300mA
Inrush Current cold start at 25°C
VIN= 115VAC 20A
VIN= 230VAC 30A
VIN= 277VAC 36A
No Load Power Consumption 230VAC 100mW
Ecodesign Standby Mode Use
(Available output power for stated input power)
VIN= 230VAC
PIN= 0.3W 0.22W
PIN= 0.5W 0.39W
PIN= 1W 0.79W
Input Frequency Range 47Hz 63Hz
Minimum Load 0%
Power Factor
VIN= 115VAC 0.6
VIN= 230VAC 0.5
VIN= 277VAC 0.45
Start-up time 150ms
Rise time 30ms
Hold-up time VIN= 230VAC 50ms
Internal Operating Frequency 100%  load at nominal VIN 100kHz
Output Ripple and Noise (6) 20MHz BW 100mVp-p
Note5: The products were submitted for safety files at AC-Input operation, and to IEC/EN61010-1 for DC-operation
Note6: Measurements are made with a 0.1µF MLCC & 10µF E-cap in parallel across output. (low ESR)
Technical Data Sheet
AC/DC Converter
Rev. 3-2025 Page 3
30W / Universal Input 100V-277VAC
RACM30-K/277 Series / AC/DC Power Supply
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Efficiency vs. Load
Efficiency vs. Load
Power Dissipation vs. Load
Power Dissipation vs. Load
RACM30-05SK/277 & RACM30-24SK/277
RACM30-12SK/277; RACM30-15SK/277
0 3 6 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30
100
80